in interest rate
(referenced to
Euribor)

Effect on
income
before taxes

2018 +/-1% +/- 1.209

2017 +/-1% +/- 946

Exchange rate risk

The Group's exchange rate risk is basically related to the operations of Group entities located outside Spain,
especially in Latin America.

In order to mitigate these risks, the Group attempts to match, whenever possible, the costs and revenues
referenced to the same currency, as well as the amounts and maturity of assets and liabilities arising from
transactions denominated in currencies other than the euro. In this way, the Group has a natural exchange rate
hedge that minimises currency risk on earnings, as it offsets the risk of sales in each country's currency with
purchases, which is also made in that same currency.

The currencies other than the euro in which the Group operates most at 31 December 2018 are the Argentine
peso, the Chilean peso, the Brazilian real, the Peruvian nuevo sol, the Colombian peso and the Mexican peso.
The sensitivity of earnings and equity (increase and decrease) to the exchange rate of these currencies against
the euro is as follows:

Thousands of Euro

   31//12/2018 31//12/2017

Argentina

Effect on income before taxes ( +5% / - 5% ) (629) 10

Effect on equity (change in value adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) (397) 185

Chile

Effect on income before taxes ( +5% / - 5% ) (414) 62

Effect on equity (change in value adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 812 934

Peru

Effect on income before taxes ( +5% / - 5% ) (61) -

Effect on equity (change in value adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 1,439 1,486

Brazil

Effect on income before taxes ( +5% / - 5% ) (102) (149)

Effect on equity (change in value adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 1,692 1,052

Colombia

Effect on income before taxes ( +5% / - 5% ) (32) (59)

Effect on equity (change in value adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 144 185

Mexico

Effect on income before taxes ( +5% / - 5% ) 62 (4)

Effect on equity (change in value adjustment) ( +5% / - 5% ) 177 119

GRUPO EZENTIS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year 2018

(thousands of euro)

17

In 2018, 73.8% of the Group's sales (92.2% in 2017) and 74.4% in 2018 of its operating expenses (89.6% in
2017) were in foreign currency.

The main figures for sales in currencies other than the euro are summarised below:

  Net amount
of Turnover

2018 2017

Brazil

134,680 133,461
Chile

91,974 99,148
Peru

40,746 39,483
Argentina

33,529 71,826
Mexico

11,973 5,682
Colombia

9,538 10,225
Caribbean